Porm PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

RI

## 103309439 PATENTS ONLY

	United Stat	es Pater	ntand Fra	<u>aemark</u>	Office
-					
ı					

TAILNI	OOILI				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
1) Dr. Robert Rehnke	Name: Tyco Healthcare Group LP				
	Internal Address: 195 McDermott Road				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  No. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:				
Execution Date(s)1)7/05/2006  Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: North Haven				
Joint Research Agreement	State: CT				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:06473				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other Response to Notice of Non-Recordation of Document dated August	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🗹 No				
	document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6.055,989				
	6,055,989				
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name:Kimberly V. Perry	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address:Tyco Healthcare Group LP	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 195 McDermott Road	Enclosed				
Stiest Address, 130 McDelliott 11944	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: North Haven	8. Payment Information				
State: CT Zip:06473	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Phone Number: 203-492-8239	b. Deposit Account Number 21-0550				
Fax Number: 203-492-8232					
Email Address: kimberly.perry@tycoheatlhcare.com	Authorized User Name Kimberly V. Perry				
9. Signature:	9/13/06				
Signature	Date				
Kimberly V. Perry Reg. No.: 43,612	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
		EET			
e	/03285				
ò	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
· >	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
•	1) Dr. Robert Rehnke	Name: Tyco Healthcare Group LP			
		Internal Address: 195 McDermott Road			
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No				
	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:			
ļ	Execution Date(s) 1) 7/05/2006				
	✓ Assignment				
	Security Agreement Change of Name	City: North Haven			
	☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: CT			
	Government Interest Assignment				
-	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 06473			
Ī	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No			
	4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.			
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	<b>/</b>	6,055,989			
08/02/	2006 DBYPME 00000030 210550 6055989	1 설명			
01 FC:		ttached? Yes No			
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
	concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 으로 얼			
1	Name:Kimberly V. Perry, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
	Internal Address: Tyco Healthcare Group LP	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	<b>/</b>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	Street Address: 195 McDermott Road	Enclosed			
	Officer Address, 100 moscillott (1000	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
	City: Norwalk	8. Payment Information			
	State: <u>CT</u> Zip: <u>06473</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
1	Phone Number: 203-845-1000	Expiration Date			
]	Fax Number: 203-492-8232	b. Deposit Account Number 21-0550			
l	Email Address: kimberly.perry@tycohealthcare.go/m	Authorized User Name			
	9. Signature:	7/27/26			
	\$ignature	<u> </u>			
1	Kimberly V. Perry Reg. No. 43,612	Total number of pages including cover 3			
I	Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, United States Surgical ("Assignee"), having a place of business at 150 Glover Avenue, Norwalk, Connecticut 06856 desires to acquire right, title and interest from Robert Rehnke, M.D. ("Assignor"), having a place of business at 6606 Tenth Avenue North, St. Petersburg, Florida 33710 to:

## U.S. Patent No. 6,055,989, "Method for Surgical Dissections, Sizing and Expansions,"

all inventions described therein ("Inventions"), and all patent applications, patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries ("Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) the Inventions and Patents; (b) all rights to apply for foreign patents on the Inventions including all priority rights under all available international treaties, agreements and conventions for the protection of intellectual property; (c) all applications filed and any and all patents granted on the Inventions in the United States or any foreign country, including every application filed and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; (d) every reissue or extension of any Patents; and (e) all causes of action and rights of recovery for past infringement of Patents.
- 2. Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) to enable Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by the Assignor will include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent necessary or desirable (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any Patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving the Inventions and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee as of the date written below.

Dr. Robert Rehnke

ASSIGNOR

9

**RECORDED: 07/31/2006** 

PATENT REEL: 018303 FRAME: 0994